

Raj Kumar versus State of H.P and others

CWP No. 446 of 2026

06.01.2026

Present: Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. L.N. Sharma, Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, Additional Advocates General, Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2.

Mr. Sohan Singh Rathore, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Notice. Mr. Rajat Choudhry, learned Assistant Advocate General and Mr. Sohan Singh Rathore, learned counsel, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 & 2 and respondent No.3, respectively. Issue notice to respondent No.4 returnable within four weeks. Steps for service be taken within one week. Replies by appearing respondents be filed in the meanwhile.

CMP No. 622/2026

Application stands disposed of with the observation that promotion made shall abide by the outcome of the writ petition.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

January 06, 2026
(yogesh)